

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 51

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Thursday 5th April, 2012—Price \$1.00

No. 71

ERRATUM

In "LEGAL NOTICE No. 33", dated 2nd March, 2012, captioned "The Common External Tariff (Variation of Duty) (No. 2) Order, 2012", on page 139, under the heading "First Column, fourth paragraph, the numbers which read "2106.90.00" should have read "2106.90.70". The error is regretted.

544

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B-

Special Event (No. 2) Order, 2012—(Legal Notice No. 47 of 2012).

Petroleum Regulations (Deep Water Competitive Bidding) Order, 2012—(Legal Notice No. 48 of 2012).

545

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed Dr. BHOENDRADATT TEWARIE, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable Stephen Joseph Cadiz, Minister of Trade and Industry, with effect from 28th March, 2012 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Stephen Joseph Cadiz, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

27th March, 2012.

546

APPOINTMENT AS A MEMBER OF THE JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE COMMISSION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in Him by subsection (3)(b) of section 110 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has been pleased to appoint Mr. DAVID PATRICK, a Member of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, for a period of three years, with effect from 19th March, 2012.

547

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE ESTATE OF

CHRISTINE ROBERTSON otherwise CHRISTINE ELIZABETH ROBERTSON—Deceased of Apartment 305, Regents Towers, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, housewife

NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and other persons having claims against, or an interest in the Estate of the above-named deceased should give notice in writing to Elizabeth Mary Lee of 123, President Yit Zhak Ben Zvi Avenue, Petit Valley, Trinidad, and/or Nicole Mary Fearon of 32, Hillside Avenue, Cascade, St. Ann's, Trinidad, the Legal Personal Representatives of the Estate of the above-named deceased to whom a Grant of Letters of Administration was issued by the High Court of Justice, not later than the 24th day of May, 2012, after which date the said Elizabeth Lee and Nicole Fearon intend to distribute the Estate of the deceased among the parties entitled thereto having regard only to the claims of which notice have been received by the said Elizabeth Lee and Nicole Fearon.

Dated this 12th day of April, 2012.	ELIZABETH LEE Legal Personal Representative
548	

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

IN THE ESTATE OF

BARBARA MARY SELLIER—Deceased

of Apartment 36D, Ridgewood Towers, Four Roads, Diego Martin, in the Island of Trinidad who died on the 21st day of September, 2011

NOTICE is hereby given that creditors and other persons having claims against the Estate of the above-named Barbara Mary Sellier, deceased, should give notice in writing to the undersigned who are Attorneys-at-law for the sole Executor of the Will of the above-named deceased, not later than 23rd April, 2012, after which time the said Executor intends to distribute the Estate of the said deceased among persons entitled thereto having regard only to the claims for which notice have been received by the Attorneys-at-law.

Dated this 21st day of March, 2012.

MARK J. LAQUIS

17–19, Pembroke Street Port-of-Spain.

Pollonais, Blanc, de la Bastide & Jacelon Attorneys-at-law for the Executor

549

REGISTRATION RECOGNITION AND CERTIFICATION BOARD RULES, CHAP. 88:01—Rule 20

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION OF RECOGNITION

Name and Address of Claimant Union: ALL TRINIDAD GENERAL WORKERS TRADE UNION

RIENZI COMPLEX, EXCHANGE VILLAGE 79–81, SOUTHERN MAIN ROAD

Couva

Name and Address of Employer: LA GLORIA ESTATE

C/O MINISTRY OF FOOD PRODUCTION LAND AND MARINE AFFAIRS

St. Clair Circle St. Clair Port-of-Spain

TAKE NOTICE that on the 22nd December, 2011, the Registration Recognition and Certification Board received from the above-named Claimant Union an application for Certification of Recognition as the Recognised Majority Union in respect of a bargaining unit comprising the "monthly rated" employees of the Ministry of Food Production Land and Marine Affairs at La Gloria Estate.

Dated this 2nd day of March, 2012.

C. BUFFONG Secretary, Registration Recognition and Certification Board **550**

TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TWO VIBRATORY ROLLERS—DOUBLE DRUM TO THE MAYARO/RIO CLARO REGIONAL CORPORATION

TENDERS are invited for the Supply and Delivery of two (2) 5-Ton Vibratory Rollers—Double Drum (not less than 4000 kg) to the Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation.

Tender documents may be obtained during normal working hours at the Corporation's Office, High Street, Rio Claro. Any further technical information may be obtained from Mr. Chaitram Ramnarine, Road Officer II at the Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation, Telephone Number 644-2261 Ext. 232 or Fax 644-2796.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (i) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (ii) valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

The original and one (1) copy of the tender should be placed in a sealed envelope addressed to the Chairman, Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation Tenders Committee, High Street, Rio Claro and clearly marked on the outside: "Tender for the Supply and Delivery of two (2) Vibratory Rollers to the Mayaro / Rio Claro Regional Corporation".

Envelopes must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the Corporation's lobby at the above address not later than 10.30 a.m. on Wednesday 11th April, 2012.

Tenders will be opened publicly shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers are asked to note that the dimensions of the slot of the Tenders Box are $37.5 \text{ cm} \times 5.5 \text{ cm}$. Tenders shall therefore be packaged accordingly.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances. The Tenders Committee does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

S. MOHAMMED Chairman,

Mayaro/Rio Claro Regional Corporation Tenders Committee

20th March, 2012.

551

TENDER FOR IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO THE CHAGUANAS MARKET FOR THE CHAGUANAS BOROUGH CORPORATION, MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

TENDERS are invited for improvement works to the Chaguanas Market for the Chaguanas Borough Corporation, Ministry of Local Government.

Documents can be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain.

Tenderers are required to pay a tender deposit of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) payable by cash or certified cheque to the Acting Director of Contracts, Central Tenders Board from Monday to Friday between the hours of 9.00 a.m. to 12.00 noon and 1.00 p.m. to 3.00 p.m.

Any further technical information can be obtained during normal working hours from Mr. Jameel Mohammed, Technical Officer, Ministry of Local Government at Telephone Number 622-1921.

A pre-tender meeting followed by a site visit will be held at the Chaguanas Borough Corporation, Cumberbatch Street, Chaguanas at 10.00 a.m. on Thursday 5th April, 2012.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (i) valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued by the Board of Inland Revenue and dated not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender;
- (ii) valid Certificate of Compliance issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

The original tender document and one (1) copy must be placed in a sealed envelope addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain and clearly marked: "Tender for Improvement Works to the Chaguanas Market for the Chaguanas Borough Corporation, Ministry of Local Government".

Envelopes must be deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office not later than 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 19th April, 2012.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers should note that the dimensions of the slot of the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm, tenders should therefore be packaged accordingly.

The Central Tenders Board reserves the right to cancel the present notice in its entirety or even partially, without defraying any cost incurred by any firm in submitting their tender.

Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

Prospective tenderers are advised that they can visit website http://www.finance.gov.tt for all published Tender Notices.

I. RAMPERSAD Chairman, Central Tenders Board 552

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

[Section 464(2) of the Companies Act, 1995]

(MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP)

NAME OF COMPANY: ORION LIMITED

Address of Registered Office: Light Pole No. 42, Building

No. 2, Mangra Trace East, Aranguez Main Road, San Juan

LIQUIDATOR'S NAME: Marianela Inglefield ADDRESS: 93, Alyce Glen, Diego Martin

Date of Appointment: 23rd February, 2012

Dated this 29th day of February, 2012

553

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

[Section 464(2) of the Companies Act, 1995]

(Members' Voluntary Winding Up)

NAME OF COMPANY: SHOEBOX LIMITED

Address of Registered Office: 93, Alyce Glen, Diego Martin

LIQUIDATOR'S NAME: Vincent E. Quesnel Address: 6, Leotaud Trace, Talparo

Date of Appointment: 23rd February, 2012

Dated this 29th day of February, 2012

544

LOSS OF AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED POLICIES

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to replace the following policies numbers stated below, which have been declared lost/destroyed:

Name		$Policy\ Number$
RABINDRA RAMLOGAN	 	3388364
ELIZABETH Mc KELLAR	 	3414404
THERESA STEWART	 	3348667
DAVE CLARKE	 	3422024

AMERICAN LIFE & GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY (TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO) LIMITED

91–93, St. Vincent Street, Port-of-Spain. 555

LOSS OF SAGICOR LIFE INC. POLICIES

LAZIM HOSEIN having made sworn deposition that Policy Number S06524471 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of LAZIM HOSEIN has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

556

STEPHEN ST. ROSE having made sworn deposition that Policy Number N90040652 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of ADRIAN ST. ROSE has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

557

RETT LIMITED-CROSS CROSSING having made sworn deposition that Policy Number N90015908 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of WILMA DOUGLAS has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

558

SAGICOR LIFE INC having made sworn deposition that Policy Number S07014659 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of STEVE MOHAMMED has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

559

PHILLIP HAY having made sworn deposition that Policy Number S06692731 issued by SAGICOR LIFE INC. on the life of PILLIP HAY has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

SAGICOR LIFE INC.

560

LOSS OF NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED POLICY

GAIL DAVID having made sworn deposition that Policy Number N90030219 issued by NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED on the life of GAIL DAVID has been lost, and having made application to the Directors to grant a duplicate of the same, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised within one month of the date hereof, the duplicate policy asked for will be issued.

NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

28th March, 2012.